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TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
24A 002 Chair Schaufler begins the meeting at 3:06 p.m.
HB 2163 — PUBLIC HEARING
003 Chair Schaufler
004 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
006 Nancy Orr, State Fire Marshal, Department of State Police
025 Orr
030 Jim Garner, Representative, Philip Morris
060 Gardner
069 Chair Schaufler

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

24A

080
HB 2163 - WORK SESSION
081

Dr. Mel Kohn, Administrator, Department of Human Services
(DHS) Public Health Division, Office of Disease Prevention &
Epidemiology (ODPE) (EXHIBIT B)

David Sprando, Fire Chief, Portland Fire & Rescue (EXHIBIT
0

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler



HB 2074 - PUBLIC HEARING

083
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092
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24A

128
130
137
140
154

160
162
164
166
182
186
196
199
203
209
218
225

240
244
252
262
280
289

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2163-4
amendments dated 02/14/07.

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2163 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the
committee on Ways and Means BE
RESCINDED.

Rep. Berger

Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Rosenbaum

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. P. SMITH and REP. ROSENBAUM will lead

discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
Chair Schaufler

Rep. C. Edwards

Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape
Contractors Board (LCB)

Rep. C. Edwards

Gladwill-Rowley

Rep. C. Edwards

Gladwill-Rowley

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Gladwill-Rowley

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Bill Cross, Representative, Oregon Landscape Contractors
Association (OLCA)

Cross

Rep. Berger

Rep. Esquivel

Cross

Cross

Rep. C. Edwards
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449
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25A 019
029
031
HB 2075 - PUBLIC HEARING
035
039
047
055
HB 2075 - WORK SESSION
058
060

062

063

25A 064
HB 2117 — PUBLIC HEARING
068
072
078
088
090

092
107
115
122
126
137
145
146
148
149
HB 2117 - WORK SESSION
152
156
157
159

Gladwill-Rowley
Cross

Cross

Cross

Rep. Holvey
Rep. Holvey
Rep. Holvey
Rep. Esquivel
Chair Schaufler
Rep. Holvey
Rep. Holvey
Gladwill-Rowley
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
Chair Schaufler
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2075 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the

CONSENT CALENDAR.
VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape
Contractors Board (LCB)

Rep. Berger

Gladwill-Rowley

Chair Schaufler

Gladwill-Rowley

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Gladwill-Rowley

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2117 to the floor with a



161

163

165

167
168

DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2117 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Schaufler Hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE BILLS - WORK SESSION

25A

175
178

180

188

192
198

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

TOmmUYaw>

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves LC's: 1514, 2260, 2264, 2470,
3189 BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.
(EXHIBIT D -H)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:53 p.m.

HB 2163, -4 amendments, staff, 13 pp

HB 2163, written testimony, Mel Kohn MD, 2 pp

HB 2163, written letter, David Sprando, 1 p
Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 1514, staff, 2 pp
Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 2260, staff, 3 pp
Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 2264, staff, 5 pp
Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 2470, staff, 19 pp
Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 3189, staff, 13 pp



