## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

## **TAPE LOG**

February 14, 2007 Hearing Room D

3:00 P.M. Tapes 24 - 25

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair

Rep. Paul Holvey Rep. Vice-Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2163 - Public Hearing HB 2163 - Work Session HB 2074 - Public Hearing HB 2075 - Public Hearing HB 2075 - Work Session HB 2117 - Public Hearing HB 2117 - Work Session

Introduction of Committee Bills - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
24A	002	Chair Schaufler begins the meeting at 3:06 p.m.		
HB 2163 – PUB	LIC HEARING			
	003	Chair Schaufler		
	004	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT A)		
	006	Nancy Orr, State Fire Marshal, Department of State Police		
	025	Orr		
	030	Jim Garner, Representative, Philip Morris		
	060	Gardner		
	069	Chair Schaufler		
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:				
		Dr. Mel Kohn, Administrator, Department of Human Services		
		(DHS) Public Health Division, Office of Disease Prevention &		
		Epidemiology (ODPE) (EXHIBIT B)		
24A		David Sprando, Fire Chief, Portland Fire & Rescue (EXHIBIT		
		C)		
	080	Chair Schaufler		
HB 2163 - WORK SESSION				
	081	Chair Schaufler		

	083	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2163-4 amendments dated 02/14/07.
	084	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	085	VOTE: 7-0-0
	087	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	089	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2163 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.
	092	Rep. Berger
	095	Rep. P. Smith
	096	Chair Schaufler
	097	Rep. Rosenbaum
	098	Chair Schaufler
	099	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	101	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. P. SMITH and REP. ROSENBAUM will lead
	104	discussion on the floor.
IID 2074 DUDI	104	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2074 - PUBI</u>	128	Chair Schaufler
	130	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Chair Schaufler
	137	
	140	Rep. C. Edwards
	154	Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape
	160	Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. C. Edwards
	162	•
		Gladwill-Rowley
	164	Rep. C. Edwards
	166	Gladwill-Rowley
	182	Chair Schaufler
244	186	Rep. Berger
24A	196	Gladwill-Rowley
	199	Rep. Berger
	203	Chair Schaufler
	209	Rep. Berger
	218	Chair Schaufler
	225	Bill Cross, Representative, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association (OLCA)
	240	Cross
	244	Rep. Berger
	252	Rep. Esquivel
	262	Cross
	280	Cross
	289	Rep. C. Edwards

	207	
	307	Gladwill-Rowley
	325	Cross
	340	Cross
	355	Cross
	359	Rep. Holvey
	380	Rep. Holvey
	400	Rep. Holvey
	425	Rep. Esquivel
	449	Chair Schaufler
	475	Rep. Holvey
25A	019	Rep. Holvey
	029	Gladwill-Rowley
	031	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2075 – PU</u>	JBLIC HEARING	
	035	Chair Schaufler
	039	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	047	Chair Schaufler
	055	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2075 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	058	Chair Schaufler
	060	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2075 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the
	0.63	CONSENT CALENDAR.
	062	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Ave.
		, I
	063	Chair Schautler hearing no objection, declares the motion
	063	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
25A		CARRIED.
25A HB 2117 – PU	064	
		CARRIED.
	064 J <b>BLIC HEARING</b>	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078 088	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078 088	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078 088 090	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB)
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078 088 090	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB)  Rep. Berger
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078 088 090 092 107	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078 088 090 092 107 115	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler
	064  UBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB)  Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley
	064 UBLIC HEARING 068 072 078 088 090 092 107 115 122 126	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler
	064  UBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB)  Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger
	064  UBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137  145	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler
	064  UBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137  145  146	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB)  Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler  Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler
HB 2117 – PU	064  UBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137  145  146  148	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger
HB 2117 – PU	064  UBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137  145  146  148  149	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger
HB 2117 – PU	064  DBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137  145  145  146  148  149  ORK SESSION	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB)  Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler
HB 2117 – PU	064  DBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137  145  146  148  149  ORK SESSION  152	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler  Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler
HB 2117 – PU	064  UBLIC HEARING  068  072  078  088  090  092  107  115  122  126  137  145  146  148  149  ORK SESSION  152  156	CARRIED. Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler  Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Kim Gladwill-Rowley, Program Manager, Landscape Contractors Board (LCB) Rep. Berger Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Gladwill-Rowley Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler

		DO PASS recommendation.
	161	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	163	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	165	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2117 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	167	VOTE: 7-0-0
	168	Chair Schaufler Hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
INTRODUC	CTION OF COMMI	TTEE BILLS – WORK SESSION
	175	Chair Schaufler
	178	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves LC's: 1514, 2260, 2264, 2470,
		3189 BE INTRODUCED as committee bills. (EXHIBIT D -H)
	180	VOTE: 7-0-0
	188	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	192	Chair Schaufler
25A	198	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:53 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2163, -4 amendments, staff, 13 pp
- B. HB 2163, written testimony, Mel Kohn MD, 2 pp
- C. HB 2163, written letter, David Sprando, 1 p
- D. Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 1514, staff, 2 pp
- E. Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 2260, staff, 3 pp
- F. Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 2264, staff, 5 pp
- G. Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 2470, staff, 19 pp
- H. Introduction of Committee Bills, LC 3189, staff, 13 pp